
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk

20 January 2016

To: Councillor Ray Manning, Portfolio Holder

Lynda Harford Scrutiny and Overview Committee
Bridget Smith Opposition Spokesman
John Williams Opposition Spokesman

Dear Sir / Madam

You are invited to attend the next meeting of LEADER'S PORTFOLIO MEETING, which will be 
held in LEADER'S ROOM - SOUTH CAMBS HALL at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
THURSDAY, 28 JANUARY 2016 at 10.00 a.m.

Yours faithfully
JEAN HUNTER
Chief Executive

Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting.

AGENDA
PAGES

PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1. Declarations of Interest 

2. Minutes of Previous Meeting 1 - 4
The Portfolio Holder is asked to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 
16 December 2015 as a correct record.

DECISION ITEMS

3. Service Support Grants for 2016-2019 to Community and Voluntary 
Sector 

5 - 18

4. Appointment to the Greater Cambridge City Deal Assembly 
The Leader is invited to appoint a councillor onto the Greater Cambridge 
City Deal Assembly following the appointment of Councillor Francis 
Burkitt to Cabinet, as Executive Councillors cannot serve on the 
Assembly.

STANDING ITEMS

5. Date of Next Meeting 
Members are asked to bring their diaries.

South Cambridgeshire Hall
Cambourne Business Park
Cambourne
Cambridge
CB23 6EA

t: 03450 450 500
f: 01954 713149
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15
minicom: 01480 376743
www.scambs.gov.uk



OUR LONG-TERM VISION

South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country. 
Our district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will 
have a superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment.

OUR VALUES

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are:
 Working Together
 Integrity
 Dynamism
 Innovation



GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL
Not
[...]
ng.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room.

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk




SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the Leader's Portfolio Meeting held on
Wednesday, 16 December 2015 at 3.00 p.m.

Portfolio Holder: Ray Manning

Councillors in attendance:
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: Lynda Harford

Opposition spokesmen: Bridget Smith

Officers:
Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer
Gemma Barron Sustainable Communities & Partnerships Manager
Kirstin Donaldson Development Officer
Clare Gibbons Development Officer

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Lynda Harford declared a non pecuniary interest in item 3 as a member of the 
Cambridge and District Citizens’ Advice Bureaux Management Committee Trustee Board.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2015 were agreed as a correct record.

3. SERVICE SUPPORT GRANTS FOR 2016-2019 TO COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY 
SECTOR

The Leader introduced this item on the awards to be made for three year programmes to 
the community and voluntary sector from the Service Support Grant for 2016/17-2018/19. 
The Leader stated that, contrary to expectations, the financial implications of the 
Government’s autumn statement were still unclear. He therefore announced he would 
defer making a decision on the majority of grants to avoid committing the Council to 
expenditure it could not afford. The Development Officer summarised the applications 
made, giving reasons for the officer’s recommendations.

The Development Officer explained that as there were insufficient funds in the specific 
budget to meet demand, all grant applications had been evaluated and the lower scoring 
applications had been recommended for rejection. Full details were available in the 
appendices to the report, which were examined by the Leader and the other councillors 
present.

Councillor Bridget Smith expressed her support for the application from the organisation 
Arts and Minds, by stating that the benefits for the participants fully justified the high cost 
per service user. Councillor Smith also expressed support for the application from 
Cambourne Church with the Bassingbourn-Melbourn-Cambourne Children Centres Group 
for its work in preparing deprived children for school. The Leader recognised that this 
organisation could benefit from being awarded a grant now instead of made to wait until 
the new year and so he agreed to pledge £4,000 a year for the next three years.

The Leader recognised the benefit of the Citizen Advice Bureaux to the District’s residents 
and the strength of the application. He agreed to fund the services at the level requested.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Leader's Portfolio Meeting Wednesday, 16 December 2015

The Leader recognised the support Cambridge CVS provided to the District’s community 
groups and parish councils. He agreed to fund the service at the level requested.

The Leader

AGREED to award the following grants, subject to agreement by Council on budget, 
on awards from the Service Support Grant fund (subject to three year 
funding agreements) to run from April 2016 to March 2019:

General and Specialist Welfare Advice
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Total (Inc. 

Specialist 
Welfare 
Advice)

General and Specialist Welfare Advice
Cambridge 
and District 
CAB

£52,000
£3,250

£52,000
£3,250

£52,000
£3,250

£165,750

North Herts 
CAB

£16,800
£1,050

£16,800
£1,050

£16,800
£1,050

£53,550

Suffolk 
West CAB

£5,600
£350

£5,600
£350

£5,600
£350

£17,850

Uttlesford 
CAB

£5,600
£350

£5,600
£350

£5,600
£350

£17,850

Year totals £85,000 £85,000 £85,000 £255,000

Fit to Learn
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Total

Cambourne 
Church with 
BMCG 
Children's 
Centre

£4,000 £4,000 £4,000 £12,000

Support for Parishes and Communities
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Total

Cambridge CVS £10,000 £10,000 £10,000 £30,000

The Leader deferred making a decision on the other applications in the report until the 
next 
[...]
ion of grant assistance to current grant recipients 
supported through the Services Support Grant fund (subject to three year funding 
agreements).

The Leader NOTED the delivery of all other grant programmes within the scope of this 
report, as currently delivered.

5. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The Leader agreed to hold his next meeting at 10am on Thursday 28 January 2016.

The Meeting ended at 4.20 p.m.

Page 3



This page is left blank intentionally.



REPORT TO: Leader’s Portfolio Meeting 28 January 2016
LEAD OFFICER: Director, Health and Environmental Services 

GRANTS TO THE VOLUNTARY SECTOR:
3-YEAR SERVICE SUPPORT GRANTS 2016/17-2018/19

Purpose

1. To determine further awards to be made for three year programmes to the community 
and voluntary sector from the Service Support Grant fund for 2016/17-2018/19.

2. This is not a key decision, however, it is subject to Council’s decision on budgets in 
February 2016.
 
Recommendations

3. That the Leader agrees to make the following decisions, subject to agreement by 
Council on budget, on awards from the Service Support Grant fund (subject to three 
year funding agreements) to run from April 2016 to March 2019:

Community Transport

4. A That the following applicants be awarded funding as shown in Table 1.

Table 1: Community Transport 

 Year 1 Year 2 Year 2 Total
3 Counties Transport (in 
association with The 
Voluntary  Network)

£3,835 £3,835 £3,835 £11,505

Royston and District 
Community Transport £3,165 £3,165 £3,165 £9,495

Care Network £8,000 £8,000 £8,000 £24,000

Year totals £15,000 £15,000 £15,000 £45,000

B That the application from Cambridge Dial-a-Ride is not awarded funding.

Independent Living

5. A That the following applicants be awarded funding as shown in Table 3.

Table 3: Independent Living

Year 1 Year 2  Year 3 Total

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Arts and Minds £2,500 £2,500 £2,500 £7,500

Care Network £6,500 £6,500 £6,500 £18,500

Cope £4,000 £4,000 £4,000 £12,000

DISH £3,000 £3,000 £3,000 £9,000

Year totals £16,000 £16,000 £16,000 £48,000

B The unallocated funds of £4,000 per annum be redirected to the Fit to Learn 
theme.

Fit to Learn

6. A That the following applicant be awarded funding as shown in Table 4.

Table 4: Fit to Learn

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Total
Home-Start Royston and 
South Cambridgeshire with 
Home-Start 
Cambridgeshire

£4,000 £4,000 £4,000 £12,000

(Cambourne Church with 
BMCG Children’s Centre
awarded funding 16/12/15_

£4,000 £4,000 £4,000 £12,000

Year totals £8,000 £8,000 £4,000 £24,000

Reasons for Recommendations

7. The priorities for this grant fund were agreed by the relevant Portfolio Holders and 
approved by the Leader on 24 September 2015. The programmes recommended for 
funding align with these priorities and will provide support to the Community and 
Voluntary Sector to deliver vital services for the district’s residents.

8. Applications for Service Support Grant funding were openly invited from the sector. 
The scheme was promoted both by the Council and by its partners. The criteria by 
which applications would be judged and scored were included in the scheme criteria 
and guidance notes for the purposes of transparency. The applications were 
independently assessed by a panel of three development officers and their scorings 
pooled, ensuring the process was conducted in a fair and transparent manner.

9. The applications received under the Community Transport theme are summarised in 
Appendix 2 and the assessment score indicated. This theme was over-subscribed by 
£8,223 per annum. The case made for continued support for Cambridge Dial-a-Ride 
was considered weak in comparison with other applications under this theme and 
therefore a discontinuation of funding to this applicant is recommended.

10. The applications received under the Independent Living theme are summarised in 
Appendix 3 and the assessment score indicated. Following assessment of the grant 
applications and subsequent allocation of funds according to the quality of the 
applications, there was an under-allocation of £4,000 per annum for this theme.

11. The applications received under the Fit to Learn theme are summarised in Appendix 
4. A new theme to the programme, the Fit to Learn strand received two applications 

Page 6



of high quality, and It is therefore recommended that the application from Homestart 
be awarded funding in addition to the Cambourne Church – BMCG consortium’s 
proposal agreed at the last Leader’s Portfolio Holders meeting (16 December 2016), 
using the unallocated funds from the Independent Living theme redirected to the Fit to 
Learn theme. This has been discussed with the Portfolio Holder for Health and 
Environmental Services, who is supportive of this re-direction.

Background

12. South Cambridgeshire District Council concluded its Grants Review in February 
2013, a process first begun in 2011. As a result significant changes were introduced 
allowing a tighter focus on priorities, with grants and partnership funding 
arrangements simplified and responsibility assigned to the respective Portfolio 
Holders according to theme. (See Appendix 1 of the Background Paper, Leaders 
Portfolio Holders Meeting 1 February 2013). 

13. The themes, eligible activities and levels funding assigned to a further three year 
programme of support for the Community and Voluntary Sector were agreed by the 
Leader on 24 September 2015 and given in Appendix 1 to this paper.

14. Applications were invited for this fund and assessments made for the grant 
programme in accordance with the timetable given below:

Activity Timescale
Bidding round launches Monday 12 October 2015
Bidding round closes Friday 20 November 2015
Applications assessed and panel 
meets

Assessment week commencing 23 
November, panel met 27 November

Officer recommendations brought to 
Portfolio Holder meeting

16 December 2015

Organisations to be notified of 
decisions, following call-in

23 December 2015

Grant schedules to be a
[...]
ng, Legal, 
Relationship and Family matters

£80,000

Independent Living Delivery of services that allow residents 
to maintain their independence; reduce 
rural isolation; tackle loneliness, 
depression and isolation; offer support 
to carers

£20,000

Fit to Learn The delivery of services that help pre-
school children develop strength, 
coordination, language and 
communication skills and good mental 
health

£4,000

Support for 
parishes and 
communities

Delivery of services to support and 
enable effective, sustainable and legal 
operation of community and voluntary 
sector organisations and their 
representation at a strategic level

£10,000

Page 12



Appendix 2: Applications received under the Community Transport 
Theme

Cambridge Dial a Ride will serve any South Cambridgeshire resident in accordance 
to its timetable, with individuals in some areas able to access a daily dial-a-ride 
service, with other areas able to use the service weekly or fortnightly. There is also a 
group bookings service.
Of the 120 South Cambridgeshire residents registered to use the service, through the 
monitoring meetings it is clear that only 16 of these are regular users. The application 
lacked evidence of any plan to increase the use of the service, or to re-scale 
according to the current level of use. Due to the lack of financial information given 
within the application form regarding the costs of the service provided to South 
Cambridgeshire residents, or clear indications of the relative contribution of SCDC 
funding within the proposal, the application scored poorly in comparison with other 
applications under this theme. Application scored 56/100.

Funding requested      YR1 YR2 YR3 Total
£5,333 £5,333 £5,333 £15,999

Royston and District Community Transport serve a large part of the district, 
covering much of the south west locality. With 400 residents currently benefitting 
from the community car service, minibus and Wheel-chair accessible MPV; they 
provided 4259
[...]
works with statutory and other agencies to raise issues affecting older people and older 
people’s support or social groups.

Care Network’s proposal is to support 22 social groups per year and offer one to one support 
to at least one group to sustain or expand. They plan to set up at least four new groups per 
year and encourage at least one inter-generational event. It is recommended that funding is 
allocated at the level requested. Application scored 87/100.

Funding requested YR1  YR2 YR 3    Total 
£6,500 £6,500 £6,500 £19,500

Arts and Minds offer a GP referral scheme to address depression and anxiety, which 
provides a series of 12 workshops led by professional artists, plus 4 visits to heritage sites 
and culminating in a public art exhibition. The proposal is to run a single course per year in 
South Cambs, plus one in Cambridge, benefitting 21 individuals per year.

The nature of the scheme results in a high cost per participant, but studies into the 
effectiveness of the scheme indicate a good outcome for participants. The relative costs per 
individual are high and 50% costs are sought from SCDC – it is recommended that the 
amount awarded is 25% of costs, allocating £2,500 per annum to this project. 
Application scored 59/100

Funding requested YR1 YR2 YR3       Total
£5,000 £5,000 £5,000 £15,000

COPE exist to promote and activate the interests and wellbeing of older people and aim to 
help the disadvantaged older members of the community. They provide representation, 
information to their members through their newsletter and signposting and social activities. 
They have around 257 members in South Cambridgeshire. 
The proposal seeks funding to support the representation function, information service (the 
production and distribution of their newsletters) and social activities. The extent to which 
South Cambridgeshire residents benefit from the latter service has not been demonstrated. 
The recommendation is to allocate £4000 per annum to this proje
[...]
gnment with the eligible acitivities and well evidence. The recommendation is to fund 
this proposal at the level requested. Application scored 83/100

Funding requested FY1 FY2      FY3 Total
      £4,000 £4,000      £4,000 £12,000

Cambourne Church proposes a collaboration with the Bassingbourn-Melbourn-Cambourne 
Children Centres Group to deliver a Ready Steady Go school readiness programme to 
children identified as most in need of the intervention. It would provide a six week 
programme delivered in Cambourne and Melbourn Children’s Centres at the end of each 
school term and support 100 children per annum. Although this application scored highly in 
some areas, with the ingredients of a good programme evident, some elements of the 
proposal were not fully worked up, meaning the application scored 69/100. However, if 
capacity existed elsewhere in the Service Support Grant programme, the recommendation 
would be to fund the project at the level requested.

Funding requested FY1 FY2       FY3 Total
    £4,000 £4,000     £4,000 £12,000

Page 17



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 Service Support Grants for 2016-2019 to Community and Voluntary Sector
	Service Support Grant Appendix 1
	Service Support Grant Appendix 2
	Appendix 3 to Allocations Report January
	Appendix 4 to Allocation Report January




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Leader's Portfolio Meeting held on 
Thursday, 28 January 2016 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Ray Manning 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

Lynda Harford 
 

Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Bridget Smith 
 

Also in attendance: David Bard, Anna Bradnam, Kevin Cuffley and 
Bunty Waters 

 
Officers: 
Gemma Barron Sustainable Communities & Partnerships Manager 
Clare Gibbons Development Officer 
Mike Hill Health and Environmental Services Director 
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Leader signed, as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 

2015. 
  
3. SERVICE SUPPORT GRANTS FOR 2016-2019 TO COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY 

SECTOR 
 
 The Leader considered a report asking him to determine further applications for three year 

programmes submitted by the community and voluntary sector, seeking grants from the 
Service Support Grant fund for 2016-17 to 2018-19. 
 
The Leader said that all grant applications would have to be considered in the context of 
uncertainty over budget availability during the next few years. Councillor Lynda Harford 
suggested that the structure of the Council’s grant award system allowed the Council 
some room for manoeuvre by not guaranteeing that payment would be forthcoming in 
Years 2 and 3.  
 
Gavin Clayton, Executive Director with Arts and Minds, attended the meeting, and 
explained to what extent the Group was currently benefitting residents from South 
Cambridgeshire. While the Leader said that he was not convinced that financial support 
was justified in this case, he listened with interest to comments from those present. In 
particular, Councillor Lynda Harford said that South Cambridgeshire District Council had 
always been at the forefront of those organisations involved in mental health issues. She 
urged the Leader to support the Arts and Minds’ grant application. 
 
In connection with DISH, the Development Officer explained to the Leader the way in 
which that organisation worked alongside Citizens Advice Bureaux. The principle 
difference though was that DISH conducted home visits, unlike CABs. As such, it could 
sometimes identify issues not recognised by friends and family. Councillor Bridget Smith 



Leader's Portfolio Meeting Thursday, 28 January 2016 

 

said that DISH made a huge difference to those people for whom CABs were inaccessible. 
Councillor Bunty Waters said that the Council should publicise its recognition of, and 
support for, organisations such as DISH.  
 
The Leader asked officers to review how grants should be considered in future. He 
expressed a preference for considering each grant application on its merits rather than as 
part of a specific category.  

 
The Leader resolved  
 

1. that the following grants be awarded: 
 
Community Transport 

 

  Year 1 Year 2 Year 2 Total 

3 Counties 
Transport (in 
association 
with The 
Voluntary  
Network) 

£3,835 £3,835 £3,835 £11,505 

Royston and 
District 
Community 
Transport 
 

£3,165 £3,165 £3,165 £9,495 

Care 
Network 
 

£8,000 £8,000 £8,000 £24,000 

Year totals £15,000 £15,000 £15,000 £45,000 

 
 Independent Living 
 

 Year 1 Year 2   Year 3 Total 

Arts and 
Minds 

£2,500 £2,500 £2,500 £7,500 

Care 
Network 

£6,500 £6,500 £6,500 £19,500 

Cope £4,000 £4,000 £4,000 £12,000 

DISH £3,000 £3,000 £3,000 £9,000 

Year totals £16,000 £16,000 £16,000 £48,000 

 
 Fit to Learn 
 

 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Total 

Home-Start 
Royston and 
South 
Cambridgesh
ire with 
Home-Start 
Cambridgesh
ire 

£4,000 £4,000 £4,000 £12,000 

(Cambourne £4,000 £4,000 £4,000 £12,000 



Leader's Portfolio Meeting Thursday, 28 January 2016 

 

Church with 
BMCG 
Children’s 
Centre 
awarded 
funding 
16/12/15_ 

Year totals £8,000 £8,000 £4,000 £24,000 

 
2. That the grant applications from Cambridge Dial-a-Ride (Community Transport) be 

refused; and 
 

3. That the unallocated funds of £4,000 per annum be redirected to the Fit to Learn 
theme. 

  
4. APPOINTMENT TO THE GREATER CAMBRIDGE CITY DEAL ASSEMBLY 
 
 As a result of Councillor Francis Burkitt’s recent appointment to the Council’s Cabinet, the 

Leader was asked to make a replacement appointment to the Greater Cambridge City 
Deal Joint Assembly. 
 
Councillor Kevin Cuffley agreed to put his name forward. There were no other 
nominations. Those present discussed briefly the structure of the City Deal. 
 
The Leader appointed Councillor Kevin Cuffley to the Greater Cambridge City Deal Joint 
Assembly. 

  
5. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The next Leader’s Portfolio meeting would take place on Monday 25 April 2016, starting at 

1.00pm.  
  

  
The Meeting ended at 10.45 a.m. 

 

 


